Rodgers L (Lynne)

o LSl e e — 5 ‘.‘T'Ifm_‘ R I e |

From: S ——
Sent: 06 January 2018 18:49

To: NRS : Marriage Maltbox

Suhject: ' RE: Request to Solemnize Marriage

Lynne

Many thanks for your reply. Please accept my apology for submitting this request a tad too early. Aswe no longer
have approved status, we (at the Assoclation) recognise the Importance of submitting our requests as soon as
possible. I'm sure you are aware that If we fail to do this, [t can cause some ambarrassment if couples submit their
paperwork very promptly. '

That said, | realise just how busy your department is and | wilf of course re-submit this request later in the month. |
trust you had a lovely Christmas break and all the best for 2018,

Mind Regards . o

- Humanist Celebrant
Humanist Assoclation Scotland

W

'_:E’Www.humanistassocfatfons(:otland.com

Fronm: matriage@nrscotland.gov.uk

¢ Sant: 05 January 2018 10:27 Lo ' ’
T"h ' 4 ‘
- Subjact: RE: Request to Solemnize Marriage

:.‘beélr- |
Thank you for your e-mail,

%Fkaasa nhote that we do not consider requests for temporary authorisation eatlier than 3 months
before the date of the wedding.

fan

As the two marriages are not unt! April and we are extremely busy with weddings taking place
hetween now and March, can | please ask that you resubmit your request fowards the end of
January when both weddings will be within the 3 month notice petiod.

Kind regards

Lvnne

T AT A I L LR b b 1 R e e R 443 1 B2 [ AR i bbb o frtabe g ey

From:
Sang: 04 January 2018 22:02
To: NRS : Martiage Mailbox
Subfect: Request to Solemnize Marriage

DEAE Qi £n At




: .'n'aécofdance with your dire Clion, | Would fixea to app!y‘io solemnise the foHow:‘ng fand Altachs,

behalf of the Humanjs;: Assaciation Scotlang,

ok FEB S, ******%*-‘#%#*%********%*******’z’c%**********************;ﬁ*%*%*-

This e-maj) (and ¥ flles op other attyc is tr, Mitted wiy, It} s it nded sq ly for the attention of the
8ddresseq thorise 5€, disclog » Storage, Rying or distribyt. N ofany pars of this o mall is no
Permittag Tecipiant Stroy the e i, remoye any copieg from yoyy Syster,

Communications With the Scottish Govemment May he Monftoreq o recordeq iy, order tg JeTUre tha effective
Operation of the System ang for other lawfy Putpogeg The vieyq OF opinion Containeq Within thig €-mall may
OVerament.

Dh’fhaodadh Bum bi teachdalreachd $am bith hho Rlaghaltas a f-Alba gy a chidragp heo ajr 5 Sgritdadh airson
dearbhadh 8u bheif 35, Siostam ag obajr gu h~éffeachdach N€0 ajrgop adhbhg laghaij aile. Dh’maodadh Nach aff

beachdan anns o* phost-g seo C0-{onann beachdan Riaghajtag 3 h-Alhgy,
*’H‘l**H‘(*=ﬂ**’k-‘#***-":****!(ﬂmfe**&ﬂuh****xﬂk%%****m******%****&ﬁ****%*****’k**%‘**




[UFEFIST KESOEIRTION SCOTLAND

Mrs Lynné Rodgers
Marrtage and GP Section
New Reglster House

" Edinburgh

EH1 3YT

470 January 2018
Re: Humanist Association Scotland

e A

Dear Mrs Rodgers

T

{ understand there have been some recent issues where requests for temporary
authority to solemnize 80mMe marriages have been submitted by the Association's
celebrants a little too early; In that they were a few days prior to the three-month perlod.

| sincerely apologlse for any inconvemence this may have caused your Section and we
will ensure that it doesn 't happen agam.

» .

If | may point out in our defence, the reason we have fo be so quick off the maikis {0
avoid the scenario that gometimes occurs when couples are aiso quick off the mark and
call into the Registrar’s office to submit their M10's on the dot. some have at that point
peen told that the colebrant named within their M10 hasn't permission to conduct thelr
wedding; which as you might imagine causes them some condert and we have to then
deal with the couple to further explain the procedures Involved.

When you and | spoke’in July 2017, at the time | moved from The Humanist Fellowship
of Scotland to form the Assoclation; you explained that we would have to revert from

' peing approved celebrants to temporary authoritles. | fully understood the requirement
fhat we must do this as we would be treated as a new organisation.

You did aiso mention it would at least be a few months before we might be considered ? hj 3
. as approved celebrants. As we ars now over seven months in, and with the Assoclatmn \_,zswra(‘
running weﬂ and busy on all fronts, and with our mnembership growing steadily, 'm W
FivaEs 1s any. possibility that we tnight now be granted approved status.

PR
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Chairman _
Humanist Associalion Scotland

Dear (NS

HUMANIST ASSOCIATION SCOTLAND
Thank you for your letter dated 17 Janu
Humanist Associati

it is NRS policy that

authorisation on each
an initial period of about two years
Full authorisation
" of weddings the cel ebrant has conducted.

While | appreciate the fact that you
the fact is your organisation is new
with our policy, we have to freat
which is new to us. Therefore we are only p

e Scotlang b

ary 20
on Scofland be granted full authorisation

matriage celebrants with organi
of whether they ave religlous ar'belief badies, are only
occasion they are asked to cond
after which they can
depends on the size of the membership of an organisation and the number

‘ragistar House
Edinburgh EHL 3YT
Tt 314 4447

Edinbu
B 1= PR

¥

Your ref:

Our ref: R103/3/489 - Humanist
Association Scofland

Date: 26 January 2018

18 requesting that cel ebrants with the
(8 year period).

sations which are new to us, regardless
considered for and granted temparary
uct a particular wedding. This is for
be considered for a full authorisation.

and your celebrants are oxperienced and conscientious,
to us and has only recently be
your organisation in the same way as every organisation

ori established. In keeping

repared to coniinue granting you and your

celebrants temporary authorisations for the time being.

With regard fo the #imescale for submitling requests,

of the wedding.
couples that you are required to apply for wrl
wedding date. Therefore the relevant registrar may

eariier than 3 months before the date

within 3 months of the
this at the time they submit their notices but
any concerns couples may have.

{ am sorry
have to adhere fo owr policy.

Yours sincerely

MRS 1. RODGERS
Casework Supervisor

e tlam ARt lnemrdingthepreseutl fnforratug the future

that my reply will be a disappointment to you

as you are aware this should be no
1 would suggest that you advise
tien authorisation and that you can only do this

P

it will be forthcoming. Hopefully this will alleviate

but | hope you appreciate that we

A

- -ewgivalls: 'WQ@W‘&% -

not have a copy of

i




H &S

Humﬂlsrkssnmmtmu SCOTLAND

Marriage and Civil Partnership section . :
General Register Office fox Scotland _
New Register House |
Edinburgh ‘ v i
EHI1 3YT . :

Your Ref: R103/ 1/482

18 October 2018

o . | .
E . \N Ehamanist Association Seotiand
Deat Mis Rodg ‘ :

Thank you for your letber of 11" Qctober referenced as above.

T hope I can allay any coneorns you may have about tho exp ansion of the Humanist Association
Qeotland. We now have six Celebrants covering the whole of Scotland, in addition to any other
members, but have no current intortions to request a further increase out celebrant members in the
foreseeable future, We do hope you will consider us for approved status in accordance with your
guidetines in the not {00 distant future? '

The Humanist Association Scotland is 8 not for profit organisation that works with the community -
of Scofland; primarily conducting funeral, naming and wedding ceremonies as you know.

The principal income received by the Association, in aceordance with our ethos as huwmanists, goes

direcily to the community through the registered charitable causes we suppott.
E

That said we are also stiiving to encoutage onx members and those who wish to patticipate to join
in our community activities and we in theirs; hill walldng is one exaiple, see encloged articie, but
anything that encourages people to get together as a comrpunity is our principal humenist aim,

1 am attaching some atticles / letiers and teceipts which relate to our wortk FYT, You might also note
- that who i on onr Board, but not a Celebrant, was rocently given an award for the
o work{fl catries out for Wotld Child Cancer; one of the charities wo suppoxt as you will sce from
some of the attached paperwork,

i - Fumanist Association Scotland

3humanistassociaﬁonscoﬂan&‘c:gzg
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Ro{Rod) e
Sent: * 04 Septeiber 2018 1729 .-~
To: NRS : Marriage Mailbox
Subject: Quick request
Importance: . High

b}

How do — I'm offering urgent comments on a draft submission re Humanist celebrants to NS
@I, ond @s asked in an annex for the marriages cartied out in 2017 by the following. Do
you know these, or would it be the FER team - 7

Rod

A Quiet Revolution

Humanism in Scotland | )
Humanist Association Scotland
Humanity Hall

The Love Society

Alba Ceremonies




From: Rodgers |. (Lynne) on behalf of NRS : Marriage Mailbox -

Sent: " 05 September 2018 09:49
To: Burns R {Rad)

Cc: Stewart R (Rus:;ell)
Subject: RE: Quick request

Hello Rod

Russell had kindly gathered the information which is as follows:

2017 Marriages

A Quiet Revolution - 8

Humanism in Scotland - 54
Humanist Association Scotland - 79
Humanity Hall - 37

The Love Society - 61

Alba Ceremonies — 55

1 hope this is helpful.

Lynhe

From: Burns R (Rod) -

Sent: 05 September 2018 09:20

. TotNRS : Marriage Mailbox <marriage@nrscotiand gov.uk>
*.. Ces Stewart R {Russell) <Russell.stewart@nrscotland.gov.uk>
. Subject: RE: Quick request

Yes please — apols, should have been more precisel Rod

From: Raodgers L (Lynne) On Behalf OF NRS : Martlage Mallbox
Sent: 05 September 2018 08:34

To: Burns R (Rod)

Cc: Stewart R {Russell)

Subject: RE: Quick request

Hello Rod

| assume it is the total number of weddings for each organisation.

We'll fry and get you this information for later this morning — only Russell and | are in today.

Lynne

From: Burns R {Rod)




~Natiohal
7 Records of

=== geotland

New Register House °
3 West Register Street
Edinburgh

EH13YT

(0131) 314 4434

February 19, 2019

oo QU

As part of its ongoing programme of work on the solemnisation of martiage and registeation of civil
partnership, National Records of Scotland (NRS) is undertaking an audit. This audit relates to celebrants
who have been authorised by the Registrar General to solemmnise marriages or register civil partnerships
on the nomination of a belief body. The putpose of the audit is to ensure that nominating bodies continue
to conform to the statutory definition of a belief'body. 1 am therefore writing to you to seek information
that will enable the Registrar General to determine this issue.

The statutory definition of a belief body is “an organised group of people .... the principal object (or one
of the principal objects) of which is to uphold or promote philosophical beliefs'and which meets regularly
for that purpose”. When Humanist Association Scotland was originally required to satisfy the Regisirar
General that it was a behef body, the information requested in relation to that requirement included the
following:

» A copy of HAS’s constitution or statement of faith, containing the aims and beliefs of the group
together with details on the appointment of office bearers

s The number of members, both locally and within the UK (if applicable)

s Details of how often ITAS met to uphold and promote philosophical beliefs, such as calendars of
events, minutes of meetings and so on, as well ag details of how members are given nptice of these
meetings

o Information about the form of marriage ceremony {0 be used, where appropriate,

For the puxpose of this audit, I would therefore ask you fo respond within 28 days of the date of this 1etter,-_', :
enclosing updated information and materials in regard to:

o Details of current office bearers (including any recent or proposed changes to membership of
those offices)

s  Current membership numbers, as at the end of 2018

e Details of meetings held since the start of 2018 to uphold and promote the body’s plulosophlcal
beliefs. In relation to each meeting, information provided should include date, venue and the .
usual means by which members were given notice of the meeting

+ A copy of your current forin'of marridge ceremony,




National
Records of
= = Scotbland

I would be happy to talk through any aspect of this request, and can be contacted on the details above.

Yours

ROD BURNS
Deputy Registrar General

orit | Informing the future




'Ef_lrz{é R (Rod)

PR o RILTRN
From: Rodgers L (Lynne) on behalf of NRS : Marriage Mailbox
Senf: 22 February 2019 08:35
To: Burns R (Rod)
Subject; FW: Mr Burns Letter of 19th February 2019
Attachments: . Response to lefter of 19th February.docx; The Ceremony.docx

From: QI

Sent: 22 February 2019 07:38
To: NRS : Matriage Mailbox <marriage@nrscotland.gov.uk>
Subject: Mr Burns Letter of 19th February 2019

Dear Mr.Burns .
in response to yaur letter of 19 February [ provide the following information as attached.
If there Is anything further your require please let me know.

With hest wishes

Humanist Gelebrant
Humanist Association Scotland

humanistassociationgco co _
Humanist Association Scottand (HAS) complies with General Data Protaction Regulations.
Your emall and contact details are retained by the HAS only for the purposes of maintaining contact with you. No
detalls are shared with third partles.

Y N P PP

sagl)  Virus-free. www.avasticom

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Secﬁrity, cloud service.
For more information please visit http://weww.symanteccloud.com




HOMANIST SB60CIATION BCOTLAND

Mattiage and Civil Partnership section
General Register Office for Scotland
Now Register House

Edinburgh

EH13YT

Your Ref: Mr Burns letter of February 2019

21% February 2019

4 Humanijsf Association Scotland
Dear Mr Burns L 4

In response to your létter of Februaty 19% as above; I provide the following information,

Our Current Office bearers avre:

Chair — Duncan Prizzell Robertson

Treasurer — Rachel Donald

Secretary & Media — Evonne McLaughlin & Sharon Short (Taken over from PA Robertson)
Board Member — Prof. OB Eden "

Our current Membership numbers are 353 within Sé&;!and and 47 Overseas.

Details of our meetings.are currently circulated through sur media sources such
as Email and Facebook, but with plans to further develop this.

Our last four meetings were held as follows: - p
28t March 2018 — Millennivmn Hotel Glasgow

27 June 2018 - Jury’s Inn Aberdeen

3¥d Octobex 2018 — Signet Libraxy Edinburgh

23" January 2019 V&A Museum Dundee

Copy of 2 Current Marriage ceremony.

All the Associations Celebrants work in a similay way as is ontlined in our current training
nanmal, but each Celebrant has his ox her own personal style, I attach as a sample a
ceremony from Janunary 2019,

Youts sincerely

Chair - TTumanist Association Scotlan

www.hnmanistassociationscotland:c




Rodgers L(]_mf)r_ IR

From: Rodgers L (Lynne) oh behalf of NRS : Marriagie Mailbiox

Sent: 22 February 2018 12:07 faol !
To: L]

Subject: RE: Celebrant Authorisation

Hello @I

U (o< not have authorisation at the moment,

The CHA has been given permission to train 4 new marriage celebrants but so far no reguest had
heen made for nomination forms in respect of these celebrants to be sent out so that they can be
given a full (3 year) authorisation. | am not sure It (N is one of the new ones.

Kind regards
W ynne

* Fromm

.~ Sent: 22 February 2018 10:38
> Tos NRS : Marrage Mallbox

“7 Subject: Celebrant Authorisation

':Zi':_f;*('igc_d morning, :
“: 'have a couple getting married on L Y The celebrant is a Humanist with
... the Caledonian HA. Can | just check that 4 has applied for the authorisation? P name s SRS

M )

!enior Eeg:!strar Births, Deaths, Mairiages/Civil Parinerships

"+ Customer Advice and Support Services
Customer And.Communities Department

@Scotﬁsh Borders Council

*>Peebles Reglsiration Office .

Chambers Institute, High Strest, Peebles
EH45 BAG
Tel 01721 723817
or -

Tel: 01835 824000, Ext 8701

Email;

wwww scothaorders.gov.ule/registrars
www scothorders.gov.uk/weddings

Seottish Borders Registrotion Service are working in portnership with the Home Office to svop Shom and Forced
iardage/Civil Partnership, .

W

Whdkdkhbhdddbhddkbhhhhhkhb bbbtk hhd Kxhhkddhkdbbdhdk bttt h ******k********u\-_*'&

This email and any files transmitted with it are privileged, confidential and subject
copyright. Any unauthorised use or disclosure of any part of thig ematl is
¢ ited. If you are not the intended recipient please inform the sender
8Ly:. you should then delete the email and remove any copies from your system.
-oQg.pions expressed in this edmmmication may not necessarily be those of
raiCoimel 1. : oo .




StewartR Ruseell)

From: _ Stewar? R (Russell) on behalf of NRS : Marriage Mailbox

Sant: 05 March 2018 12:05 -
Tor S

Subject: RE: New Celeprant Nemination Dates

Good Afternoon

, i will arrange forthe womq:m to be sent out today.

. - Yours faithfully -

_..Russelt Stewart _ B.w TORMS  SenT
s asework Administrator

& National Records of Scoland - S \ 3 \. g

¢ New Register House ‘ . )
¢ Edinburgh . B

S BHA YT a

Tel: 0131 314 4475
Fax: 0131 314 4532




" "From: Rodgers L (Lynne)

Sent: " 19 April 2018 12:53

To: NRS : FER Support Mailbox

Ce: Burns R (Rod); McCafferty J (John)
Subject: FER News

Hello

I should be grateful if you would put the following on FER as a scrolling news item and let it run
until 19 October 2018;

“Caledonian Humanist Association”

Registrars are reminded that celebrants with the Caledonian Humanist Assoclation (CHA) can be
found in Section K as they have now been given full authorisation.

Registrars are asked to contact NRS i\ﬂarr[ag;e Saction if they are unsure or have any queries
about a celebrant.”

Many thanks

Lynne

Lynne Rodger;s -
Casework Supervisor

National Records of Scotland

New Register House '

" Edinburgh
T EH1 YT

" Telephone: 0131 314 4447 ' .
" Fax: 0131 314 4532




" From:

Sent: " 24 May 2018 12:18

To: Burns R (Rod)

Subject: Caledonian Humanist Association :

Attachments: Screen Shat 2018-05-15 at 17.09.57.png; Screen Shot 2018-05-15 at 17.10.06.png;
Screan Shot 2018-05-15 at 17.10.16,png; Screen Shot.2018-05-15 at 17.10,26,png;
Screen Shot 2018-05-15 at 17.10.34.png

11i Rod

Hope you are well.

‘We have had some issues with the public mistaking ws for the Caledonian Humanist Association recently
and T thought it was a good example of what we try to articulate in ferons of damage.

Thig is specific o funerals but involved  ggii§being publicly humiliated in the press. We understand, the
source of the story was Caledonian Humanist Association ag was the story the previous weeks regarding
'rogue Celcbrants', We were contacted via private message through our main Humanist Society Scotland
Facebook account and there was an exchange between the enquirer and Gl The enquirer later went on
to post the whole conversation on FB - not something that concerned us too much but the frustration that the
public ate expressing such serious issues about individuals and associating them with us is certainly a
problem,

‘We were subsequently contacted by another member of the public requesting who regulates the Caledonian
Humanist Association for weddings and funerals - we pointed them in the direction of your office.

On a selated aside, I notice WD s now rivning a paid Facebook advert for

. This alongside the individual paid adveris Celebrants from Caledonian Humanist Association
(and occasionally other groups) take out in the Scottish Wedding Directory magazine and their online
directory https:/fwww.scottishweddingdirectory.co.uk/directory-categorv/registry-offices-celebrants/
continues to cause concetn.

We are very clear that Celebrants cannot, as individuals take out paid advertising to market thomselves; this
extends to but is hot limited to Facebook adverts, google adwords, online directorics and printed ads. We
understood this was tequired position (one that we agree with) however, it seems that individuals are
bombarding couples with themselves; not promoting their belief body as would be expected. We do not
want a free for all and think it's imporiant that members of the public are brought to Humanism not to an
individual who mearkets themselves aggressively. However, with the current landseape so uneven I wanted
clarification if individual Celebrants are permitted to advertise themselves in any way they wish (from an
NRS point of view) as we may need to reluctantly reconsider our position,

Thanks

QI Director of Services
i anist Society Scotland




Please note my core :J@Q'ofﬁbf]c are Tuesday, Wednesday and Thursday o

Humanist Society Scotland

Reglstéred Address: Playfalr House, 6 Broughton Street Lane, Edinburgh, EH1 3LY,

Humanlst Soelely Scofland is a reglsfered Scotlish charify (SC 026570) and a Scolfish Company limited by guarantes, reglslerad under Company Nuraher
413687, Information in this e-mall, Including any attachiments, may be confidential or privileged and is intended only for tha addresses. Oplalons expressed
may be personal to fhe author rather than represent Soclely polisy, The sender has taken reasonable precautions agalnst the presence of vifuses but
recipiants should also check.

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit hitp://www.symanteccloud.com




Burns R (Rod)

TR R TN
From: Burns R (Rod)

Sent: T 24 May 2018 13:38

To: L

Subject: RE: Caledonian Humanist Association

T

Thanis QIR — no, I'd agree with your final statement, and any evidence of aggressive personal
marketing would be very welcome — | can add this to the suite of enforcement

material. Incidentally, when is your board meeting again? Is it June 67 I'll be on leave next week
but back before then, if there’s a good time to call and catch up ~ ?

Rad

From=P
Sent: 24 May 2018 12:18 .

To: Burns R {Rod)
Subject: Caledonian Humanist Association

Hi Rod
Hope you are well.

We have had some issues with the public mistaking us for the Caledonian Humanist Association recently
and ] thought it was a good example of what we iry to articulate in terms of damage.

This is specific to funetals but involved a'bez'mg publicly humiliated in the press. We understand, the
source of the story was Caledonian Humanist Association as was the story the previous weeks regarding
yogue Celebrants'. ‘We wete contacted via private message through our main Humanist Society Scofland
Facebook account and there was an exchange between the enquirer and (Il The enquirer later went on
to post the whole conversation on FB -~ not something that concerned us too much but the frustration that the
public are expiessing such serious issues about individuals and associating ther. with us is cextainly a
problem. - .

We were subsequently contacted by another member of the public requesting who regulates the Caledonian
Humanist Association for weddings and funesals - we pointed them in the direction of your office.

On a refated aside, T notice SIS is now running a paid Facebook advert for ?
S. (bis alongside the individual paid adverts Celebrants from Caledonian Humanist Association
(and occasionally other groups) take out in the Scottish Wedding Directory magazine and their online

directory httos_://www.scottishWeddingdirectorv,co.lﬁddirectorv-cate goryfregistry-offices-colebrants/
continues to cause concert.

We are very clear that Celebrants cannof, as individuals take out paid advexiising to matket themselves; this
extends o but is not Timited to Facebook adverts, google adwords, online directories and printed ads. We
understood this was required position (one that we agtee with) however, it seems that individuals are
bombarding couples with themselves; not promoting their belief body as would be expected. We do not
want a free for all and think it's important that members of the public are brought to Humanism not to an
individual who markets themselves aggressively. However, with the current landscape so uneven I wanted
clarification if individual Celebrants are permitted to advextise themselves in any way they wish (from an




Burns R (Rod)

From: *
‘Sent: © 24 May 2018 14

To: Burns R {Rod)

Subject: Re: Caledonian Humanist Association
Attachments: IMG_1132.PNG ‘
Thanks Rod.

Our Board meeting is the 3rd June (Sunday - 'm sure its punishwentt).

The link I sent for the SWD online directory has 14 entries in total, 8 are for individual Celebrants, 6 of
which are for Caledonian Humanist Assoeiation Celebrants, Caledonian Humanist Association have an
otganisational entry as do we, but we have profited any Celebrants taking out an individual advert as we
consider it paid advertising,

In the Action Research we submitted we included copies of the adverts individual celebrants have taken out
in Scoitish Wedding Directory.

Attached is "‘s sponsared post ~ showing that it is from @Mladividual Celebrant page.

Tt may be that none of this is considered to be aggressive and if it's permitted to pay for advertising o
promote yourself as an individual Celebrant we will accept that and just make sure we congider that when
setting out guidelines, :

Thanks

On Thu, May 24, 2018 at 1:37 PM, <Rod Burns@nrscotland.gov.uk> wrote:

Thanks (- no, I'd agree with your final statement, and any evidence of aggressive
personal marketing would be very welcome — I can add this to the suite of enforcement
material. Incidentally, when is your board meeting again? s it June 62 'l be on leave next
week but back before then, if there's a good time to call and catch up -7 -

: Rad

- From:
~ Sent: 24 May 2018 12:18
To:.Burns R (Red)

" Subject: Caledonlan Humanistﬁéédﬁgtig




o Sent:

L Frome .

24 May 20181832
To: _ Burhs R (Rod) S

Subject: Re: Caledonian Human[st Assoclatxon
Attachments: Individual Marketing.zip NP

Great thanks, if Wed morning about 10:30 suits I'll give you a call.

Aftached is some of the individual pushing we're seeing on one of the forums - not CHA in this lot (we only
went back to April today as Blushing Brides is one of the most depressing places!)

Enjoy your break

On Thu, May 24, 2018 at 2:33 PM, <Rod,Burns@nrscotland.gov.auk> wiote:

No problem — I'm at home with dog-sitting/borrowed furry prince anyway! Any day’s fine for me,
but getting performance reports in the system at the minutel

From:
- Hent: 24 May 2018 14:29
Toy Burns R (Rod)
~ Subject: Re: Caledonian Humanist Assoclation

Thanks Rod - I could manage 5 mins today if that saves breaking into your holiday?

Next week T can do pretty nch anytime Mon - Wed so bappy to work round what suits you best,

" Thanks

On Thu, May' 24, 2018 at 2:23 PM, <Rod.Bums@nrscofland, gov.uk> wrote:

! Ta — Il still be on leave through the next Tuesday. Do you want to schedule a catch up call

' sometime in that prior week - 2 my mobile's (NGNS if there's a time that suits; only bit |
can’t do is the Thursday, 31 | think, when we’re going to an art/design thing at the school — Rod

¥




Burns R (Rod)
AR R

Fron:

Sent: © 12 June 2018 12:25

Ta: Burns R (Rad)

Cc: :

Suhject: Caledonian Humanist Association S #
Attachments: Screen Shot 2018-06-12 at 11.45.31.png

HiRod

At a meeting of our Area Officers yesterday [ was advised that the Caledonian Humanist Assoolation now have 3 veatly
authorisation to solemnise marriage. ¥ assumed this was inaccurate given when 1 asked this specific question when we met in
May.

However, having Iooked enline this morning I see the attached Facebook post from IR clearly stating that Caledonian
Humanist Association Celebrants now have fhree yearly anthorisation and specifically 'The Reglstrar has recognised the
good work carried out by the Caledonian Humanist Association and we've been upgraded to 3 year approyal'

We have raised serious concerns regarding this group which so far have not been investigated, Our concerns are beyond what
seems to be considered 're-education’. Iwould be surprised that any organisation would have their authorisation status changed
when clear evidence has been provided to support the position that the group are not a Belief Body as per the terms of the Act,
Please can you confirm if Celebrants from the Caledonian Humanist Association ntow have the status of three yearly
authorisation. If ihis is indeed accurate then our Board of Trustees will nsed to explore the available legal options to chailenge
the grounds for this decision up to and including a fudicial Review.

Thanks

-

| Ditector of Services
Humanist Society Scotland

Please note my core days of work are Tuesday, Wednesday and Thursday p

M: |

Humanlst Society Scotland
Reaglstered Address: Playfair Houss, 6 Broughton Strest Lane, Edinburgh, EH1 3LY.

Humanlst Soclely Scattand is 4 reglstered Scottish charily (SC 026570} and a Scoitlsh Company imiled by guaraniee, registerad under Gompany Number
443697, information i this e-mall, Ieluding any attachments, may be coniidential or privileged and s imtended only for the addressee. Opinlons expressed
may be personal to Ihe authar rather than represent Sacisty policy. The sender has teken raasenable precautions agalnst the presenca of viruses but
reciplents should also check.

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.clond sexvice,




ngns R (Rod)

NI —— 2 PRGN _— — a,
_From: Burns R (Rod)
Sent: 13 June 2018 12:35
To: _
Subject: RE: Caledonlan Humanist Association

i Y - this happened a while back; as per usual procedures. CHA. wete first authorised in March 2015
on a temporary basis, After a couple of years, with no significant problems, they were considered for
movement onto the 3-yeat cyclo in February 2017; this thea happened automatically af the next available
point in the cycle, January of this year. As you know on the current systew (which will likely be completely
overhauled by the QRs) this longer pexiod of authorisation is far more efficient for NRS to administer, as
HSS’s movement to it sometime back prior fo your being prescribed proved, The issues raised ro CHA are
in our middle set of enforcement letters, (Incidentally I just bad a number of technical questions back on the
first set which I’m answering today.) Happy to talk through —Rod

E

Fromy m
Sent: 12 June 2018 14:
To: Burns R (Ro

Cc:#

= Subject: Caledonian Humanist Association

¥ EIRed

At a teeting of our Aven Officexs yesterday I ywas advised fat the Caledonian Hamanist Assoofation now have 3 yearly
authorisation to solemuise marsdage, I assumed this was inacourate given when, | asked this specific question when we met in
May_ . N

Mowever, having lacked online this morsing 1 see the attached Facebook post ﬁcom“ cleasly stating that Caledonian,
Hurmanist Assoolation Celebrants now have three yearly authorisation and specifically ‘The Reglstrar has recognised the
good work carried out by the Galadonian Humanist Association and we've baen upgraded to 3 year approval

We have raised serious concems regarding this gtoup which so far have not been investigated. Our concerns ave beyand what
seems to be consldered 're-education’. 1 would be sutprised that any orgahisation would have thelr authorisation statns changed
when cloar evidence has been provided to support the position that the group are not a Bellef Body ag per the terms of the Act,

Please can you confirm if Colebrants from the Caledonian Humanist Association now have the status of three yearly
uthorisation, If this is lndeed acowate then our Board of Trustees will need to explore the available legal options to challenge
the grounds for this decision up fo and inclading a Judicial Review.

| Director of Services
gnist Society Scofland

ése note my core days of work are Tuesday, Wedsiesday and Thursday




From: Burns R (Rod) B SRS
Sent: © 13 June 2018 16:49 B

To: G

Subject: RE: Caledonian Humanist Association

N

Thanks @il unfortunate timing, [ know. The mills in here grind quite slowly, but we’re getting
there, Happy for you to share the timing details with the board, as that would be what went into
the answer to a direct letter. YWhat happened with the Fuze cases?

Rod

From:

Sent: 13 June 2018 14:35

To: Burns R (Red)

Subject: Re: Caledontan Humanist Assaciation ;

Thanks Rod, it's just so disappointing when we have taisod concerns about this group with evidence we
think is significant, That the group have stated they do not meet and the membership is basically fraudulent
seems significant and contrary to the definition of a belief body as per the Act.

I think we're at a bit of a loss as it seems so obvious to us. We are confident that these orgamisations are not
genuine belief bodies, they do nothing other than train Celebrants and then host a website for them all to
promote themselves,

It's good that there is some progress with the letters for the first round but I expect, given our concerns our
Board of Ttustees will opt to write formally around the CIA decision and will likely consider seeking a
Judicial Review to challenge it.

On an aside we have had three calls today fiom couples who have been let down by Fuze; w‘e’ll make sure
they have a Humanist Celebrant where we can but emotions are running quite high so they may contact your
office directly.

-

Thanks

On Wed, Jun 13, 2018 at 12:34 PM, <Rod.Burns@nrscotland.gov.uk> wrote:

Hi G- this happened a while back, as per usual procedures. CHA were fitst anthorised in March 2015
on atemporary basis. After a couple of yeats, with no significant problems, they were considered for
movement onto the 3-yeat cycle in Febtuary 2017; this then happened antomatically at the next availahle
point in the cycle, Januayy of this year. As youknow on the current system (which will likely be completely
overhauled by the QRs) this longer period of authorisation is far more efficlent for NRS to administer, as
HE8S’s movement to it sometime back prior to your being prescribed proved. The issues raised re CHA are
in our middle set of enforcement letters. (Tncidentally I just had a numbet of technical questions back on the
fivst set which P’m answering today.) Happy to talk through — Rod




RSP
From: Burns R (Rod)
Sent: * 14 June 2018 12:01
To:
Subject: RE: Caledonian Humanist Association

s

Thanks Hm ditto: the issues have consumed huge amounts-of time and resources in here,
too (useful only in so far as it evidences the need for a larger marriage section to properly steward
the sector). Are people really just fessing up to wanting to make money? This does point up the
necessity of organisations living their belief statements — and providing evidence for that, Rod

From: “
Sent: 13 June 2018 17:13

To: Burmns R (Rad)
Subjeck: Re: Caledonian Humanist Association

"Thanks Rod - we've tried to be really patient and possibly should have been cleaver when we sent all the
info in that we were questioning the legitimacy of these groups and beligved they had been autborised
vnlawfully as they are not belief bodies (ethically or morallyl) but simply in terms of the Act. .

Tt consutnes an inordinate amount of our charity's time and resources and I think the CHA. info has just been
a reality check that as we try fo navigate this, these organisations that we have teal concerns about are
growing and being further cemented into the landscape. We see them on forurns and individually marketing
and as opposed to lessening we just see more and more of it. 'We still see no evidence of transpatency or
any activity in terms of Humanism,

Out frustration is that it seems so obvious to us and fhat the Act seems to have sufficient provision without
the QRs for not authotising on the basis that these groups are not belief bodies.

I asked our Area Officers why folk would want to be Celebrants with another group as opposed to us when
we ate a legitimate belief body and broad charity. The answer was 'because they make good money with
the other groups; they're not about serving a community', It just feels so wrong, Evenif there was a blanket
restriction on things like posting unsolicited adverts on forums, going to wedding exhibitions, and
individnal Celebrants taking out adverts and listings it might holp.

In terms of Fuze, it's not clear what has happened. The office took three calls from couples saying they've
been let down by their Celebrant from Fuze and can we help them. The couples were quite stressed out as
the wedding dates ate Aug/ Sep. We didnt go into details with them today bat will follow up once we
know they have a Celebrant in place and the panic is over!

T do appreciate the resource restrictions; the CHA has just been the proverbial straw that broke the camel's
back!

‘Thanks
L)

On Wed, Jun 13, 2018 at 4:49 PM, <Rod.Burns@nrscotland. gov.ule> wrote:




= - Bliens R (Roch
Sent: ' U4 une

20181300
To: : . o
Subject: RE: Caledonian Humanist Association

v

Thanks W~ agreed. If itisn't too much of a chesk (and please feel free to tell me to get lost),
were the splitting-off groups from HSS going on ideological/theclogical grounds, or was it
something else?

Rod

From:

Sent: 14 June 2018 12:45

To! Burns R (Red)

Subjectz Re: Caledonian Humanist Association

HiRed,

Yes, unfortunately, thats the natrative and HSS is not somewhere someone 'can maximise income'. Its does
a good job for us in a way as these aren't the folk we would ever want but it-creates the commercial
fandscape we've now got, I've even heard of one of these groups talking about the Return on Investment
and profit margins in relation to weddings, but we have no haid evidence. When CHA set up they
bombatded HSS Celebrants trying to get them to go with them and their big sell was with CHA they could
do whatever they wanted, wouldn't answer to anyone and importantly wouldn't need to contribute any part
of thei fee so would make more money. Essentially, they are just a group than can get folk authorised and
advertige them on a website.

The Celobtants that have left HSS and set up have all set up ceremony businesses; not one of them has set
up a Humanist oxganisation that is about Humanism.

We have so much information that we've been careful not to share as we've not wanied to be aggressive in
out approach to this. We've also tried to have evidence for everything as we thonght would be enough to
stop this explosion of commercial operators, ‘We're being forced to compete with commercial providers to
sminimise those seeking a Humanist ceremony being exploited and that's difficuit for a charity to do. We
direct our resources to policy and carnpaign work and our projects like stroctoare and chaplaincy; because
these other groups are commercial they invest their resources in matketing their business.

I know you're pressed for resources and removing authorisation isn't ag simple as we think it should be.

Thavks

On Thu, Jun 14, 2018 at 12:01 PM, <Rad. Burns@nrscotland. gov.uk> wrote:

Thanks @Il ditto; the issues have consumed huge amounts of time and resources in here,

too (useful only in so far as it evidences the need for a larger marriage section to properly steward

the sector);; Are people, really.just fessing up to wanting to make money? This does point up the
iacassity o Stisations living their belief statements — and providing evidence for that. Rod




Burns R (Rg_g!)

W EREEITITS L
From: A
Sent: * 10 Decemnber 2018 10:58 |
To: Burns R (Rod) __
Subject: Caledonian Humanist Association - EEENEERGNGETRRENONSEES
Dear Rod,

My colleague (SN has made the decision to resign from the CHA due to work commitments,

has informed us thatifiillast ceremony will be on the 16" Decamber 2018 and that there are no future
ceremonies that need to be covered.

As such could you please remove @il from our list of Authorised Celebrants on the 17" December 2018,

If you require any further information then do please let me know.

Best wishes,

Humanist Celebrant

Authorised to conduct legal weddings in Scotland
Secretary

Caledonian Humanist Association
Mobile: CEMTGEEGE——

Email: yl -

Follow me on Facebook: httos:/Fwww. facebgok.comANTNRNEREEEI

Caledonian Humanist Association is a non-profit making organisation

Data Protection,

To serve the interests of those who choose to use my services and to fulfil my role as a Humanisf Celebrant,
I need to collect, store, use, share and dispose of personal data. In doing so, I abide by the Data Protection
principles set out in General Data Protection Regalation and the Data Protection Act 2018, The privacy
notice on the CHA”s website explains how I do this.

Information in this e-mail, including any attachments, may be confidential or privileged and is intended only
for the addressee. Opinions expressed may be personal to the author rather than represent Association
policy. The sender has taken reasonable precautions against the presence of viruses but recipients shoyld

~ it also check. '

1. has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.clond service.
information please visit hittp://www.symanteccloud.com
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eceived from an external party and has been swept for the presence of computor




* Burns R (Rod)

From:: .

Sent: " 04 January 2019 15:53

To: Burns R (Rod) _

Subject: Resignation of Caledonian Humanist Association Celebrant G ENGNGEGg
Happy New Year Rod!

| hope you had an enjoyable festive season.
CHA Celebrant G has decided to resign rather than await the outcome of a disciplinary process.
Could you please remove #il#ffrom the list of authorised Celebrants?

Best wishes,

Humagist Celebrant :
Authorised to conduct legal weddings in Scotland
Secretary

Caledonian Humanist Association

Mobile:
Email:

L
Follow me on Facehook: https://www.facebeok.comuuumEas SR

% Caledonian Humanist Association is a non-profit making organisation

* Data Protection

“To serve the interests of those who choose to use my setvices and to fulfil my role as a Humanist Celebrant,
' 1 need to collect, store, use, sharc and dispose of personal data. In doing so, L abide by the Data Protection

. principles set out in General Data Protection Regulation and the Data Protection Act 2018, The privacy
notice on the CHA’s website explains how I do this. .

Tnformation in this e-mail, including any attachments, may be confidential or privileged and is intended only
for the addressee, Opinions expressed may be personal o the author rathet than represent Association o
policy. The sender has taken reasonable precautions against the presence of viruses but recipients should

also check.

This email has been scatmed by the Symantec Fmail Security.cloud sexvice.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com

$*$*=§=-‘€=*******************%**************$$$$*$***$**$*********************************
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‘This email has been received from an external party and has been swept for the presence of computer
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Stewart R (Russell) on behalf
14 December 2018 08:35

RE! Query regardin
Celebrant.

of NRS : Marriage Mailbox

g M10 forms submitted for 2 Caledonian Humanist Association

. noﬁmim@m:omomm lodges with ihe
from the Caledonian Humanigt Association.

" Russell Stewart ..
Casevork Administrator

National-Records of Scotiand
New Register House
Edinburgh

EH13YT

 Teb 0131314 4475
" Fax 0131314 4535

From: Anehe haae__r. .




‘Rodgers L (lymne) L -

From: Rodgers L (Lynne) on behalf of NRS : Mariage Malibox
Sent: 14 December 2018 16:33 C
To: Burns R {Rad) L
Subject: RE: Caledonian Humanist Association - Resignation of Autharised Celebrant
L )
: Repasieh _ ‘ ol
o
Thanks Red. f{(’ ﬂ B [ 12, l ¥

| will arrange for “s name to be removed from our list wef from 17 December.

Lynne : B

From: Burns R {Rod) <Rod Burns@nrscotiand gov.uk>

Sent: 14 Decernber 2018 12:34

.. To:NRS: Marriage Mailbox <martiage@nrscotland.gov.uke>

mubiact: FW: Caledonian Humanist Association - Resignation of Authorised Celebrant NG

*

How da — CHA celebrant to be removed from the list. {Sorry for delay - digging out e-mail from
beling sick for a couple of daysl) Rad ‘

2 % ‘

Dacémber 2018 10:58

.-'__‘I'ii": Buttis R {Rod) <Red Burns@nrscotland.gov.ule

Subject: Caledonian Humanist Assoclation - Resignation of Authorisad CelebrantMEENGEERY

Daar Rod,

¢ -
-~

My colleague (EIENEANIN has made the decisfon to resign from the CHA due to work commitmeants,

%P has informed us that g last ceremony will be on the 16™ December 2018 and that there are no future

teremonles that need to be covered. . . L

.13,;;
As such could you please remove il from our list of Authorised Celabrants on the 17 December 2018.
¥ you require any further information then do please let me know,

Best wishes,

.\l

Humanist Celebrant
Authorised to conduct logal weddings in Scofland -
S [y




‘Baodgers L (L!ﬂne)

From: ) : ‘ oo ;
Sent: 09 January 2019 12:47 T .

Toi

Ce: MRS : Marriage Mailbox

Subject: RE: Statistics for Caledonian Humanist Association

Thank you for yaur email of 7 January to the NRS Marriage Mailbox about statistics for

Caledonian Humanist Association in 2018. Your email was passed fo me as [ work on marriage
statistics.

Can you confirm that you are only iookingj for a breakdown of marriages by celebrant for the whole
year? For example you don’t want any further breakdown such us by month or councii area.

@Can you also confirm that this is a one off request or is it likely you would like to receive similar
details on an annual or quarterly basis?

-

Kind regards.

-— 4
Vital Events Business Manager
National Records of Scotiand
Roam 1/1/5, Ladywell House
Ladywell Road . R :
Edinburgh
“EH12 7TF
T: 0131 314 4227
]

Preserving the pust; recording the present; informing the Juture

Follow us on Twitter: @NatRecordsScot | hifp: IItwlL@LcomINatRecm dgScot.

From: NRS : Vital Events Mallbox<vitalevents@nrs"
Sent: 07 January 2019 16:38 .
To:
. Subject: FW: Stati




National
Records of
Scotland

Twould be 'happy to tallc through any aspect of this request, and can be contacted on the details éibmret‘:‘

Yours

ROD BURNS
Deputy Repistrar General

t:[ Hecording the present ‘l Informing the future




Sent: * 20 March 2019 13:.04

To: Burns R {Rod)

Subject: RE; Many apologies - audit letter gone astray' .

Attachments: CHA Wedding Ceremony Structure and Legal Declarations.docx; CHA+ Minutes 9th

March 2018.docx; CHA - Minutes 11th May 2018.docx; Minutes Friday 6th July
2018.docx: CHA - Minutes 2nd November 2018.docx

Hi Rad,

I've recelved postal correspondence from NRS a number of times without any issues, 5o s very cutious that the
original letter was returned that way. I've been here all the time!

Just by way of double checking, my postal address is:

In answer to the questions asked re the audit, | am pleased to reply with the following:

Datails of current office boarers
Andy McSorley Secretary

Julie Reid Treasurar
John Aird President

Current membership numbers as at the end of 2018

As of 31% December 2018 there were 832 members on our database.

Details of maetings held since the start of 2018

9th March

11th May

aGth July

2nd November

There was a scheduled meeting on the 7 September that was cancelled due (o other commitments.

All meetings took place at fhe Holiday Inn Express, Strathciyde Park, with a start time of 10:00 am
Celebrants now have the option of attending in person or using SKYPE to videoconference.

Notice is given by email ef the start of the year; all CHA. Celebrants have a “cha.scot” email address that is
used for thiz and ofher official purposes. We also have a private CHA. Celebrants group on Facebook where
all the dates of meetings are listed. )

1 have atfached the mmuies fm all meetmgs that took place in. 2018,




AIn addztmn we ha.ve a mailing list of all Celebrants that we use fo keep up to date Wlth any developments ot
to share information. As such, Celebrants effectively have instant access to their colleagues through both
this channel as well as Facebook, SKYPE and other modern methods of communications.

A copy of the CHA current form of marriage ceremony

Please see attached document “CHA Wedding Ceremony Structure and Legai Declarz;'ti'dns” with this information.
| hope that this is sufficient for your audit, but [ am of course ha ppy to expand upon the information given, or supply
further information as necessary.

Best wishas,

Humanist Celebrant

Authorised to conduct legal weddings in Scotland

Secretary

Caledonian Humanist Asgociation

Mobilc#il

Email:

Follow me on Facebook: hitps://www.facebook,com,

Caledonian Humanist Association Is a non-profit making organisation

Data Protection

To serve the interests of those who choose to use my setvices and to fulfil my role as a Humanist Celebrant,
I need to collect, store, use, share and dispose of personal data. In doing so, I abide by the Data Protection
principles set out in General Data Protection Regulation and the Data Protection Act 2018. The privacy
potice on the CIA’s website explains how I do this.

Information in this e-mail, including any attachments, may be confidential or privileged and is intended only
for the addressee, Opinions expressed may be personal to the author rather than represent Association
policy. The sender has taken reasonable precautions against the presence of viruses but recipients should
also check.

~

From: Rod.Burns@nrscotland .gov.uk <Rod.Burns@nrscotiand.gov.uk>
Sent: 19 March 2019 15:34

To: '

Subject: Many apologies - audit letter gone astray

H - you may be aware we've been doing a standardised audit exercise recently for all belief
bodies, and 1'd sent out a letter to you back in mid-February (along with 14 others) by special
delivery. Bizarrely, this was returned wéeks later, last Friday, as undelivered; no idea why. I'm
attaching the text of what | sent o d i hard copy. Obviously the dates aren’t correct any
fonger, given this long unan'ucnp : Would it be a problem to complete the exercise, say,
by the end of this month?: F0R




Ceremony Structure — entirely without relialous content as in keeping with
humanist principles

Welcome

Explanation of type of cererﬁony and humanist prihcipleé |
Reflections on marriage |

Reading

Bride and Groom’s Stoty — In Their Own Words
Further reflections on marriage

Reading

Marriage Vows

Legal Declarations

Exchange of Rings

Signing of the Marriage Schedule

Closing Words and thanks

Well Wishing Reading

Grand Exit Happy Couple

LEGALITIES

Couple’s Mandatory Declarations

In all our legal ceremonies the couple should declare to one another:
“| NAME accept you, NANIE, in marriage”
The couple may read this declaration to one another or repeat after the celebrant.

Couplé’s Declaration Variations

", NAME, solemnly and sincerely accept you, Name , in martiage
- | NAME accept you, NAME; to be my lawfully wedded wife/husband”
"l NAME accept you, NAME; in marriage as my equal pariner




Celebrant’s Mandatory Declaration

“NAME AND NAME, following the declarations you ha\’fé‘ made 'in:’fny presence and in
the presence of both your witnesses and guests, ... cL .

“I declare you legally married” OR
“I have much pleasure in declaring you married “

“I have much pleasure in declaring that you are now husband and wife"




From: ]
Sent: " 29 March 2018 1345 o BN
To: Burns R {Rod) ' -
Ce: S . : = (o)
Subject: FW: Ternporary Authorisation Letter - and Scottish Wedding
Show

Attachments: NRS - Temporary Authorisation Letter ~m 03.pdf

* Hi Rod,

Whilst | was worling at the Scotiish Wedding Show on 25' Febyuary I noticed a stand advertising Middleton Life
Celebrations,

None of the adverting mentioned that {iywas part of TLC. When questioned by a Bride {fif advised that“ had to
Join a group by way of getting authonsed

 think this definitely a Wedd{ng busmess. Just wanzs { to bring it to your attention.

Please see.weﬁslte hito:/fwvww.mlc-celebrantuk/

! !!y Registrar

'Glasgow City Counil
Ragistration Sarvice
'j__Gity Chambers

From:
Sent; 27 February 2018 1109

To: “
Subject: FW; Temporary Authorisation Letter -

Hi G

Is this the persen from the Stall on Sunday "Middleton Life Celebrations"

Frorn: Russell. Stewart@®nrscotland.gov.uk [imailto:Russell. Stewart@nrscotland.goy.uk] On Behalf OFf
marrfage@nyscotiand.gov.uk
Sent: 27 February 2018 10:50

Ubect: Temporary Authorisation Letter - S NNEEINND




Rk B O T TS EPTr
From:
Sent: " 08 May 2018 11:09
To: Burns R (Rod)
Subject: RE; Celebrants/organisations
Hello Rod

W s - minister with Scottish Spiritualist Churches. fiiffaddress is:

S s our usual contact for Fuze.

is a marriage officer with Independent Humanist Ceremonies. SRR is our
IHC contact.

= anc QISR e both with TLC (I think you still have the TLC fite) —
i

5 the TI.C contact and all correspondence goes to her address.

| can provide addresses if you require them.

Hope this is helpful.

Lynne

From: Burns R {Rod) .

Sent: 08 May 2018 10:45 - .
To: Rodgers L (Lynne)

Subject: Celebrants/organisations

., Hi Lynne ~ thanks for checking these. What | have so far is:
W - Cllini Weddings (not sure who @#s authorised by)
SEIEP® s contact, for dodgy recruitment advert) — Fuze
- ~ independent Humanist Celebrants (Wi as contact)
YRR | ovs Boat Disco — TLC?

—_ Devotion Weddings — TLC?




Rod




Burns R (Rod)

From: Burns R {Rod)

Sent: © 15 June 2418 1424
To:
Subject: RE: REQUEST FROM TLC FAITH

Dear P - thanks for your message, and apologies for the delay f,eplying. I am planning to write out
to you in a couple of weeks on unrelated matters, and will address the issues below after that point.

Yours

Rod Burns

Deputy Registrar General
National Records of Seotland

Preserving the past; recording the present; Informing the future

New Register House
3 West Register Street
Edinburgh, EHI 3YT

(0131) 314 4434

From: QN -
Sent: 31 May 2018 12:24

To: Butns R (Rod)

Subject: REQUEST FROM TLC FAITH

Dear Mr Burns

I 'wish to apply to tecruit 3 more celebrants to conduct matriage ceremonies on behalf of
TLC Faith to cover existing bookings and future bookings up to April 2019, The reasons
for this are as follows —

At the present time we have 6 celebrants —
Over the last 9 months@§has had to cut back on the number of bookings @i can take as @iy
now spends a lot of time - R




. Last August@lll has 12 ceremonies, and this year @l ias ot
managed to take 3 I feel really bad about this, but grateful ¢l is so willing to be“éaref{’i

S 25 been great and has taken over most of the bookingsiiff had earmarked. This was -

at the cxpense of foregoing some of &P ovwn professional bookings as a DJ, host, Master of
Ceremonies {our arrangement was that ‘@ cant wear 2 hats on the same day’) — and i has
stuck to that. This means that will be working every weekend during August. In future,
it will not be such a problem as we have recently brought — on. board and they
will be able to share their bookings in the future and make things easier for them. Already
they are full for next August. I cannot reallocate any of S bookings for this August as
@ hos already met and built up a relationship with all the couples.

R .t t:ke on any more bookings for August as @ ojready has a

full commitment— and has a number .of Naming ceremonies booked in as well and is also
available for funerals. :

SN (<< ot have any bookings at all for this August, as @ diary was
already fully booked for DJ, Professional Mastet of Ceremonies etc bookings. §i§will honour

@ cxisting other personal bookings and commitments and then will be able to take on more
TI.C work next year. Already@ahas 7 confirmed bookings for next August.

S - /<! to be honest @lFhas been a bit of a disappointment. Please don’t

get me wrong as i} is an excellent-celebrant. However before we to ok @l on. @ assuxed us
that even with @i busy schedule (¢TI
B vould make @M available to conduct ceremonies as and when
required, W did not take any spring bookings (. .| only has confirmed
3 summer bookings May, August and September ol
— will be a great asset for the future, but will not be available at all in August. Tknew
this whendj came on board, and didn’t think it would be a problem as Sl vould be able
to take up existing bookings for this time. I also hoped thatfwould have been better by now
which would allow il to take up{@¢ull compliment of bookings. Sadly I didn’t have 2
crystat ball!l!

CONTINGENCY

Also where possible I like to reserve one celebrant for emergencics. Recently P was
supposed to conduct a ceremony at 2 00 pm that day and I received a phone call from G
around 10ish to say @ was too sick to make it.

I otganised the paperwork and # inoediately was able to go and meet the couple, spend
some time with them and go over s script prior to conducting their ceremony
. (Obviously i did not accept a fee. ange and the couple were delighted with their
day). However, with il is impossible to rely on @il for this role on a




+ permanent bagis — its is very very difficult to find to find someone else to supp or‘t'needs at
such short notice. -

MARKETING

The Brachead wedding fayre was vety successful for us. We are still in the process of
following up provisional bookings and enquiries. (We meet with all couples on a one to oneé
basis before accépting their booking. This ensures we havé time to explain all about our TLC
belief system). Already we have 9 confirmed bookings —and our celebrants are still following
up more enquiries. (Bven if the couples choose not to book with us, it still gives us an
apportunity to pass on out Belief System)

We already have bookings for 2021 ag couples have always booked so far in
advance. However, at this recent wedding fayre it was surprising to see so many leaving it
“ill the last minute’, and another new irend appears to be for mornihg or evening
ceremonies. ‘

Shortfall for celebrants AUGUST, SEPTMEBER and OCOTBER 2018 bookings

3 August— We are short now short of 2 celebrants -¢ilis not available as @ has a prebooked
petsonal commitment, i and (@IIRre not available at all in August, but as I previously
explained, I knew about this in advance. iilllis working, and I have no contingencies
available. :

18 August — Again 2 celebrants short. §ilip will not be available — (R
o), @ s available, S actually has 2 on the satne day — one at 11 am and one at
Spm, @ is also available, and I still have one fong standing booking to fill as well as a
contingency. -

25 August ~— (TG oo available, G is working, and once again short of 2
celebrants and a contingency to cover all bookings.

September Bookings —

To date we have 36 actual bookings for September and 8 in the pipeline still to bé followed
up by celebrants.

October Bookings —The numbers are still coming in. Its quite unbelievable that there are so
many couples still looking for half term bookings. We already have 29 confirmed bookings
for this time.

BOOKINGS FOR 2019

The success of the Brachead and one Jocal wedding fayre gives us confidence to forecast that

“we may well need more celebrants to cover future bookings. We will also be exhibiting at
the SRC, Hampden, Ayrshire as well as some of the local fayres throughout the year. Many
off our enquiries come directly as reforrals from previous ceremonies we have provided.

We already have 204 bookings so far, but as T noted earfier, the-trend appears to be changing
and many couples are leaving it until later to book their celebrant. Forecasting the number of
celebrants requited is so difficult as I cannot xely on previous years’ figures given out

3




. - celebrants personal clrcumstances I therefore ask you to consuler our need for 3 new
celebrants to cover bookings up to April 2019. By that time I should be in a better position
to forecast numbers more accurately.

Many thanks and best regards

.

This email has been scabned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit hitp:/fwww.symantecclond.com




National

/fé Records of

Preserving the past | Recording the P'.F?f"

e e, Seotland

New Register House -
3 West Register Street
Edinburgh.

BHI3YT ~
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Febroary 19, 2019

Do GNP

As part of its ongoing programume of work on the solemnisation of marriage and registration of civil
partnership, National Records of Scotland (NRS) is undertaking an audit. This audit relates to celebranis
who have been authorised by the Registrar Genetal to solemnise martiages ot register civil partnerships
on the nomination of a belief body. The putpose of the audit is to ensure that nominating bodies continoe
to conform to the statutory definition of a belief body. Iam therefore writing to you to seek information
that will enable the Registrar General to determine this issue.

The statutory definition of a belief body is “an organised group of people ... the principal object (or one
of the principal objects) of which is to uphold or promote philosophical beliefs and which meets regularly
for that purpose”. When TLC Faith was otiginally required to satisfy the Registrar General that it was a
belief body, the information requested in relation to that requirement included the following:

« A copy of TLC’s constitution or statement of faith, containing the aims and beliefs of the group
together with details on the appointment of office bearers
The number of members, both locally and within the UK (if applicable)

¢ Details of how often TLC met fo uphold and promote philosophical beliefs, such as calendars of
events, minutes of meetings and so on, as well as details of how members ate given notice of these
meetings .

o TInfotmation about the form of marriage ceremony to be used, where appropriate,

-

For the purpose of this audit, I would therefore ask you to respond within 23 days of the dafe of this Jetter,
enclosing updated information and materials in regard to:

¢ Deiails of current office bearets (including any recent or proposed changes to membership of
those offices) ’

o Curtent membership numbers, as at the end of 2018 .

e Details of meetings held since the start of 2018 to uphold and promote the body’s philosophical
beliefs. In relation to each meeting, information provided should include date, venue and the
usual means by which members wete given notice of the meeting

« A copy of your current form of marriage ceremony.
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From;

Sent: " 28 March 2019 15118

To: Burns R (Rod)

Subject: AUDIT RETURN FROMTLC FAITH .
Attachments: Wedding script for O o cx; NRS AUDIT.docx
Dear Mt Burns

Thank you for allowing e an egtension to complete the audit.

I am fold you will be on holiday from tomotrow - L hope you have a wonderful time/rest. Lhave attached
rmy audit return for your perusal, just in case you need it before you leave, Ihave also posted a havd copy
today.

Best regards as usual

TLC Faith

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
Far more infotmation. please vigit http://www.symanteccloud.com '




TLC FAITH

th!

The Registrar
New Edinburgh House
Edinburgh EH1 3YT

Dear Mt Burns _
Please acoept my apologies for this late return to your audit request. o

1 DETAILS OF CURRENT OFFICE BEARERS

Annual elections of Elders took place 4 March 2019 as per TLC Faith
constitution. '

TLC Faith Presiding Pastor — Christine Lyons

Funeral Coordinator - Andrew Daisley was re-clected

Wedding Coordinator — Christine Liyons was re-elected

Membership and Training Coordinator - Zoe Lyons was re-elected -
Creche/Youth Coordinator — Suzanne Angus was re-elected

Volunteer and Fandraising Coordinator — Bryan LaTrobe was re-elected
Venue Coordinator — Lawrence Berry was clected

Floating Coordinators —Katic White and Ollie Wilson were elected.

The only change from last year was the hew Venue Coardinator — it was decided

there was no need for this position 2017/18 as we were allowed to use a room in

the local village inn in Dunure. Sadly it closed unexpectedly in January this year
_and we are in the process of seeking alternative premises.




2 CURRENT MEMBERSHIP NUMBERS AT THE END OF 2018,

This is really difficult to assess, as in accordance with TIC Faith constitution we S

do not require anyone wishing to be a part of TLC Faith to complele a
membership application or form and are not obligated to attend meetings.
However at our December/Chrisimas TLC gathering we had 162 in attendance
with couples coming from as far away as Petthshire and the borders. This was
an excellent tumnout considering the busy time of year when everyone has other
commitments and busy schedules.

3 DETAILS OF MEETINGS HELD SINCY, START OF 2018

Meetings/services were held in accordance with TLC Faith consﬂtutmn —
informal, where people wete encoutaged to speak about their charitable
contributions (not necessarily money in a collection box, but even something as
simple as giving time to help a neighbour fix their computer, and how tewarding
it was to feel good about helping others — and in turn they will go on to help others
~‘the butterfly effect’. They were also encouraged to inform us if they knew of
anyone requiting help — befriending, counselling, or even gardening or transport
to give only a few examples.

Regular membets felt that weekly meetings were awkward as woekends were the
time a lot of the fundraising and voluntary work was carried out. Therefore in
October 2016 it was decided to change the meetings to the first and third Sundays
of each month. (excluding December where there would only be one meeting on
the first Sunday of the month).

We have many members who just like to keep in touch and don’t feel the need to
come to regular meetings. They are more than happy to promote and uphold TLC
core values and help in their communities in their own special way.

4 HOW MEMBERS WERE iINFORMED

As you are aware TLC Faith. does not have a website, nor do we want one! This
strategy has worked well for us since 2010,

Tn accordance with our constitution we believe that word of mouth and personal
‘communication is the best way to promote TLC Faith and introduce people to our
. core values, There are many excellent platforms for us to do this — from the
monthly car boot fundraisers where we can reach many people who are just
passing by, and inviting them to come along to our meetings, o marriage




ceremonies where we can spend time with couples giving them ‘food for
thought’, and inviting them to come along to one of our meetings without
pressuring them. Likewise we promote TLC values to all the guests. Naming
ceremonies are also an excellent way to promote TLC Values — especially
regarding children. - '

Wedding fairs are an excellent opportunity to spend time with couples to explain
our values and invite them to come along to one of our regular meetings. It
doesn’t matter if they choose or don’t choose usg to perform their marriage
ceremony.

If you require any further information please do not hesitate to contact me. My
pumber :




Lémq?.'
E . QL\(S‘N\
Rodgers L (anne) -’ ) e
From: ' Rodgers L {Lynne) on behalf of NRS : Marriage Mailbox
] Sent: 08 Fehruary 2019 09:56
{ To: o . _
: Subject: : RE: APPLICATION FOR AUTHORISTION ror G

Dear GNG—_

% Thank you for your e-mail and attachments.

Adter careful consideration it has been agreed that G can be granted femporary
authorisation to conduct marriage cetemonies on behalf of TLC Faith.

We wilt hold on to the letiers of support uniil we receive @ first request for tempaorary
authorisation. o

“ighicind regards

Lynne

From: G

Sent: 22 January 2019 14:36 .
To: NRS ; Marriage Mailhox <marriage@nrscot1and.gov.ui<> .
subject: APPLICATION FOR AUTHORISTION FOR

Good afternoont

Further to my telephone call with Mir Durns earfier today I now attach my application to grant (TN
tempotaty authoristion to become a Marriage Officer for TLC Faith, -

M Butns suggested that I write an iuformal Jetter citing that we wished to oxpand TLC Faith to the
Aberdeen area wherediiJoow lives.

A
o

_*Thank you

TLC Faith.

‘This email has been scanned by the Symantec Bmail Security.cloud service.
Yor more information please visit h,t;p://www.svmanteccloud.com
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" Burns R (Rod) .
el e -

. ‘_( o
From: - ) Burns R(Rod) )
_.Sent: ) . 20 December 2018 14 52 i
To: . ) . . . ' ,
Subject: Response to your e-mail - L. : 5

Deﬂ“ o o - !
) . ; 3 . R |

Thank you for yom e-maﬂ of Novemb er 28 raising addmonal questxons about TLC Faith. Takmg them in

the otder in which they were raxsed . .

1. While ‘mﬁ a pastor of TLC Faith . isnot currenﬁy authorised to solémuise wcddmgs in
_ Scotland and is serving that organisation in an admmxstrauve capacity. NRS does not take a view on,the

t1tles of belief body sta,Ef where they are not authorlsed 0 solemnise matriage.

32 I would be happy to mvestlgate Aty mstance of an a;u’thonsed cele’brant faﬂmg to uphold {he statement of
belief on the hasis of which they were antharised. -Please provide evidence of this having occurted. The
- issue of children (it is uncleat to what, exacﬂy, you are refemng to hete) plays no part in'any decisionto |
' authonse a celebiant to solemnise mamage ' i : s L

‘3. NRS will conduﬁt a comprehenswe comphance exermse for a]l belicf: bodles mcludmg TLC F aith, eatly
"in 20]19. ) , ‘ .
4. The date of estabhshment of any behef boﬁy is not relevant to Whether o not theu' celebtan’ts are
subsequently authonsed , o

5. Mhas served TLC Falth i an adm.tmstratwe capacity since ea;rly 2016, T

6. Neither charitable status, not description of a beshefbady as a ‘church’, are relevant to hn assessment of
whether its celobrants are authorised; rather, all belief bedies panst satlsnyRS on the basis of matetials

’ submltted inan apphcatmn package that ﬁley pass the sta’u:rtory test as a beliefbody. . .

g .
7.0 regard to m;tmbers .of weddmgs, could you please Speley a timeframe for this mi‘omatton (we can, ) :
supply figures i a mumber of ways); and in regard to'complaints: -about TLC Paith, could-you set out the -

gtounds for your complamt ahmg with any sﬁpportmg ev1dence and send itto e af the address balow

" ‘-

W

Yours
Rod Burns “ o
. : " __— y

Deputy Registrar General
National Records of Scotland

Preserving the past; recording the present; informiing the. ﬁu‘ure -




Stowart R (Ruissal)

From: " Stewart R (Russell) on hehalf of NRS : Marriage Mallbox

Sent: 01 May 2018 14:52

To: 1l .
Subject; RE: FROM TLC FAITH “‘
Good Afternoon (TS

Thank you for your smail,

As agreed last year [ can confirm that WSS /| be accepted as your 4" new
narriage officer and | can confirm that the sighed letters of support have arrived.

As you wish permission to fraln 2 new marriage offices on behalf of TLC Faith, a proper business
case needs to be submitted to Mr Burns. This.needs to be on the basis of evidence of increased
membership and demand rathert than projections.

-

[ faok forward to hearing from you.

Yours sinceraly

Russell Stewart
Casework Administrator

.Rm 38, Marriage Section
National Records of Scotland
New Register House
Edinhurgh
EH13YT

‘@%‘

i

From: ¢ T T

Senk: 30 Aprii 2018 09:34-
To: NRS : Marrfage Mailhox
Subject: FROM TL.C FAITH

Good Morning |

Last year we were given permission to recruit 4 new Marriage Officers. So far we have
recruited three and I would like permission to authorise (S ESNSININGEGEGE 2 the fourth. I
have already the signed letters of the required paperwork.

:___We have already exceeded the number of bookmgs we anticipated for this year. We are also
oiig to. be exh1b1tmg at the 'commg Braehead Wedding Fayre and others in Glasgow and the

pring, sommer and dutomn, Given this, we predict that there will




be a need to recruit 2 more Marriage Officers to cover this inggy
demand for 2018/19. I therefore request permission to recrui f

With best régards

»
1 -
- . 7
v 1
.
.

Pastor TLC Faith

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security. cloud service.
For more information please visit hftp www.symanteccloud, com
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